Draft version January 25, 2022
Typeset using LATEX preprint style in AASTeX62
Homologous Accelerated Electron Beams, Quasi-periodic fast-propagating Wave and CME
Observed in one Fan-spine Jet
Yadan Duan,1, 2, 3 Yuandeng Shen,1, 2, 3 Xinping Zhou,1, 3 Zehao Tang,1, 3 Chengrui Zhou,1, 3
and Song Tan1, 3
1Yunnan Observatories, Chinese Academy of Sciences, Kunming, 650216, China
2State Key Laboratory of Space Weather, Chinese Academy of Sciences, Beijing 100190, China

79. doi:10.3389/fspas.2020.551558
Chen, B., Yu, S., Battaglia, M., et al. 2018, ApJ,
866, 62. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/aadb89
Chen, H., Yang, J., Yang, B., et al. 2018, SoPh,
293, 93. doi:10.1007/s11207-018-1311-8
Chen, H., Hong, J., Yang, B., et al. 2020, ApJ,
902, 8. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/abb1c1
QFP wave train and accelerated electron 9
Chen, H., Yang, J., Hong, J., et al. 2021, ApJ,
911, 33. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/abe6a8
Duan, Y., Shen, Y., Chen, H., et al. 2019, ApJ,
881, 132. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/ab32e9
Fulara, A. & Kwon, R.-Y. 2021, ApJL, 919, L7.
doi:10.3847/2041-8213/ac230d
Glesener, L., Krucker, S., & Lin, R. P. 2012, ApJ,
754, 9. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/754/1/9
Hong, J., Jiang, Y., Yang, J., et al. 2017, ApJ,
835, 35. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/835/1/35
Hong, J., Jiang, Y., Zheng, R., et al. 2011, ApJL,
738, L20. doi:10.1088/2041-8205/738/2/L20
Joshi, R., Wang, Y., Chandra, R., et al. 2020,
ApJ, 901, 94. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/abaf5a
Janvier, M., Savcheva, A., Pariat, E., et al. 2016,
A&A, 591, A141.
doi:10.1051/0004-6361/201628406
Jiang, Y. C., Chen, H. D., Li, K. J., et al. 2007,
A&A, 469, 331. doi:10.1051/0004-6361:20053954
Kerdraon, A. & Delouis, J.-M. 1997, Coronal
Physics from Radio and Space Observations,
192. doi:10.1007/BFb0106458
Klassen, A., Aurass, H., Mann, G., et al. 2000,
A&AS, 141, 357. doi:10.1051/aas:2000125
Krucker, S., Kontar, E. P., Christe, S., et al. 2011,
ApJ, 742, 82. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/742/2/82
Kumar, P., Nakariakov, V. M., & Cho, K.-S. 2017,
ApJ, 844, 149. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/aa7d53
Liu, W., Nitta, N. V., Schrijver, C. J., et al. 2010,
ApJL, 723, L53.
doi:10.1088/2041-8205/723/1/L53
Liu, W., Title, A. M., Zhao, J., et al. 2011, ApJL,
736, L13. doi:10.1088/2041-8205/736/1/L13
Liu, W. & Ofman, L. 2014, SoPh, 289, 3233.
doi:10.1007/s11207-014-0528-4
Maguire, C. A., Carley, E. P., Zucca, P., et al.
2021, ApJ, 909, 2.

Miao, Y. H., Liu, Y., Shen, Y. D., et al. 2019,
ApJL, 871, L2. doi:10.3847/2041-8213/aafaf9
Moore, R. L., Cirtain, J. W., Sterling, A. C., et al.
2010, ApJ, 720, 757.
doi:10.1088/0004-637X/720/1/757
Mulay, S. M., Sharma, R., Valori, G., et al. 2019,
A&A, 632, A108.
doi:10.1051/0004-6361/201936369
Mészárosová, H., Dud́ık, J., Karlický, M., et al.
2013, SoPh, 283, 473.
doi:10.1007/s11207-013-0243-6
Nisticò, G., Bothmer, V., Patsourakos, S., et al.
2009, SoPh, 259, 87.
doi:10.1007/s11207-009-9424-8
Ofman, L., Liu, W., Title, A., et al. 2011, ApJL,
740, L33. doi:10.1088/2041-8205/740/2/L33
Panesar, N. K., Sterling, A. C., & Moore, R. L.
2017, ApJ, 844, 131.
doi:10.3847/1538-4357/aa7b77
Pallister, Ross., Wyper, P. F. 2021, ApJ, 923,
163. doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ac2e6d
Pariat, E., Antiochos, S. K., & DeVore, C. R.
2009, ApJ, 691, 61.
doi:10.1088/0004-637X/691/1/61
Pariat, E., Dalmasse, K., DeVore, C. R., et al.
2015, A&A, 573, A130.
doi:10.1051/0004-6361/201424209
Pariat, E., Dalmasse, K., DeVore, C. R., et al.
2016, A&A, 596, A36.
doi:10.1051/0004-6361/201629109
Schrijver, C. J. & De Rosa, M. L. 2003, SoPh,
212, 165. doi:10.1023/A:1022908504100
Shen, Y., Liu, Y., Su, J., et al. 2012, ApJ, 745,
164. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/745/2/164
Shen, Y. & Liu, Y. 2012, ApJ, 753, 53.
doi:10.1088/0004-637X/753/1/53
Shen, Y., Liu, Y. D., Su, J., et al. 2017, ApJ, 851,
67. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/aa9a48

Solar Physics, 8, 6. doi:10.12942/lrsp-2011-6
Sittler, E. C. & Guhathakurta, M. 1999, ApJ, 523,
812. doi:10.1086/307742
Tang, Z., Shen, Y., Zhou, X., et al. 2021, ApJL,
912, L15. doi:10.3847/2041-8213/abf73a
Török, T., Aulanier, G., Schmieder, B., et al.
2009, ApJ, 704, 485.
doi:10.1088/0004-637X/704/1/485
Wang, Y.-M., Sheeley, N. R., Socker, D. G., et al.
1998, ApJ, 508, 899. doi:10.1086/306450
Wang, H. & Liu, C. 2012, ApJ, 760, 101.
doi:10.1088/0004-637X/760/2/101
Wang, J., Yan, X., Kong, D., et al. 2020, ApJ,
894, 30. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/ab8565
Wang, L., Lin, R. P., Krucker, S., et al. 2012,
ApJ, 759, 69. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/759/1/69
Warmuth, A. 2015, Living Reviews in Solar
Physics, 12, 3. doi:10.1007/lrsp-2015-3
Wyper, P. F., Antiochos, S. K., & DeVore, C. R.
2017, Nature, 544, 452. doi:10.1038/nature22050